RESOLUTION No. 403

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING SPECIAL COUNSEL.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, as follows:

That J. A. ISAACSON be and he is hereby appointed as Special Counsel to represent the City of Chula Vista and for andon behalf of said City he is expressly authorized and directed to confer with and render legal assistance to the attorneys for the Railroad Commission of the State of California in connection with the preparation of its brief and the presentation of its defense in that certain case pending in the District Court of the United States for the Northern District of California, Southern Division, being case in Equity No. 3668-S and an action brought by the Sweetwater Water Corporation seeking to restrain said Railroad Commission from enforcing its decision in Case No. 3534 rendered December 1, 1933 relating to rates and charges of said Sweetwater Water Corporation.

Said Special Counsel is hereby further authorized and directed, if in his discretion he may deem best, to prepare and file with the permission of said Court, a brief for and on behalf of the City of Chula Vista and/or to prepare and file a brief in said matter jointly with the City of National City, the latter city having heretofore likewise so determined, and he is further authorized and directed to do all things which he may deem necessary to the end that the said City of Chula Vista and the consumers of water of said Sweetwater Water Corporation within the boundaries of said City may be properly represented in the matter pending before said Court.

Counsel are to be shared equally between the said Cities of Chula Vista and National City and that said Special Counsel, for his services for and on behalf of the said City of Chula Vista, shall be paid a reasonable compensation, including necessary expenses, all to the satisfaction of the City Council of the said City of Chula Vista, but in no event shall the portion thereof to be borne by the said City of Chula Vista exceed the sum of Eleven Hundred Dollars (\$1100.00) unless by the express authorization of the said City Council of the City of Chula Vista.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, this 10th day of April, 1935, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: Councilmen Ryons, Boltz, Rife, Nowr

NOES: Councilmen None

ABSENT: Councilmen Brown

MAYOR of the City of Chula Vista, California.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true copy of Resolution No.  $\mu o 3$  of the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, California, passed and adopted by said City Council at a regular meeting thereof at the time and by the vote above stated.

City Clerk of the City of Chula Vista, California.